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LOCATION
TEMPER-

ATURE �C
D.O. 
(mg/l)

pH
CONDUCTIVITY

(�mhos/cm)
C.O.D. 
(mg/l)

B.O.D. 
(mg/l)

NITRATE 
(mg/l)

NITRITE 
(mg/l)

AMMONIA - N 
(mg/l)

FAECAL COLIFORM
(MPN/100 ml)

 MINMAXMEANMINMAXMEANMINMAXMEANMINMAX MEAN MIN MAX MEANMINMAXMEANMINMAXMEANMINMAXMEAN MIN MAX MEAN MIN MAX

BHAGIRATHI AT
GANGOTRI, UTTAR
PRADESH

39 39 39 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.40 7.40 7.40 111 111 111 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.050.05 0.05 2.30 2.30 2.30 84 84

MANDAKINI B/C
ALKALNADA AT
RUDRAPRAYAG,
UTTAR PRADESH

11 20 16 9.2 12.6 10.6 6.80 7.50 7.35 80 181 131 - - - 0.1 1.0 0.6 0.32 0.32 0.32 - - - - - - 2800 2800

ALKANANDA A/C
MANDAKINI AT
RUDRAPRAYAG,
UTTAR PRADESH

11 19 16 9.8 12.8 10.8 7.10 7.84 7.49 124 156 140 - - - 0.1 1.0 0.6 0.19 0.19 0.19 - - - - - - 1600 1600

ALKANANDA B/C
MANDAKINI AT
RUDRA PRAYAG,
UTTAR PRADESH

4 20 14 8.1 12.6 10.3 6.90 7.72 7.37 99 178 134 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.4 1.1 0.26 1.45 0.68 - - - - - - 6000 6200

BHAGIRATHI B/C
WITH ALAKNANDA AT
DEVPRAYAG, U.P

5 19 15 8.3 11.4 10.2 7.20 8.10 7.56 105 180 142 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.35 0.47 0.41 0.030.03 0.03 - - - 1900 6100

ALKANANDA A/C
WITH BHAGIRATHI AT
DEVPRAYAG, UTTAR
PRADESH

7 20 15 9.2 10.8 10.0 7.00 8.20 7.44 103 164 143 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.2 1.1 0.27 0.47 0.36 - - - - - - 2000 2100

ALKANANDA B/C TO
BHAGIRATHI AT
DEVPRAYAG, UTTAR
PRADESH

11 19 17 9.6 10.6 10.3 7.20 7.92 7.52 149 154 152 - - - 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.44 0.44 0.44 - - - - - - 3000 3000

RISHIKESH U/S, U.P 11 21 18 7.0 10.2 9.3 7.50 7.50 7.50 - - - - - - 1.4 1.4 1.4 - - - - - - - - - - -

HARIDWAR D/S, U.P 13 23 20 6.0 7.4 6.7 7.50 8.00 7.54 - - - - - - 4.1 4.4 4.3 - - - - - - - - - 14 23

GARHMUKTESHWAR,
U.P

19 28 24 6.9 9.5 8.4 7.20 8.00 7.53 188 427 273 19.0 20.0 19.5 1.4 2.8 2.1 0.40 0.90 0.65 - - - - - - 630 14000

NARORA
(BULANDSAHAR),
U.P.

20 21 21 8.0 10.4 9.2 7.40 8.00 7.76 198 601 324 8.0 20.0 12.6 2.0 3.4 2.8 0.52 1.00 0.76 - - - 0.80 0.80 0.80 125 12000

KANNAUJ U/S
(RAJGHAT), U.P

15 18 17 4.7 9.8 7.3 7.20 8.30 7.83 24 451 139 - - - 1.3 4.9 2.8 0.18 0.62 0.38 0.030.54 0.23 0.38 0.38 0.38 900 9000

KANNAUJ D/S, U.P 18 18 18 4.7 9.8 6.8 7.50 8.10 7.87 24 431 108 - - - 1.8 5.2 3.0 0.19 0.74 0.45 0.090.68 0.30 0.44 0.44 0.44 1500 9000

BITHOOR (KANPUR),
U.P.

16 26 21 5.2 9.0 7.3 7.50 8.50 7.90 23 611 164 - - - 1.0 3.2 2.1 0.22 4.20 0.68 0.020.41 0.19 0.27 0.27 0.27 900 9000

KANPUR U/S
(RANIGHAT), U.P

18 27 23 5.3 8.8 7.0 7.60 9.00 8.06 24 570 191 - - - 1.0 2.9 1.8 0.24 1.00 0.39 0.030.68 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.23 900 7000

KANPUR D/S
(JAJMAU PUMPING
STATION), U.P

15 25 19 4.2 8.6 5.8 7.50 8.60 7.93 27 816 222 - - - 2.7 8.6 5.2 0.10 1.80 0.87 0.082.10 0.48 0.51 0.51 0.51 160 46000

DALMAU (RAI
BAREILLY), U.P.

20 32 27 7.0 11.5 8.4 7.20 8.20 7.58 225 596 412 18.2 23.5 20.3 2.2 2.9 2.6 0.65 0.89 0.77 0.040.42 0.28 0.04 0.60 0.25 3200 7900

ALLAHABAD
(RASOOLABAD), U.P.

- - - 6.1 9.7 7.7 7.35 8.85 8.04 263 595 432 - - - 2.2 4.3 2.9 1.40 5.20 2.66 0.010.07 0.05 0.86 0.86 0.86 700 2300

ALLAHABAD D/S
(SANGAM), U.P.

- - - 6.0 9.3 7.6 7.28 8.54 7.95 260 682 469 - - - 2.3 5.6 3.4 1.80 6.00 3.18 0.010.09 0.06 1.10 1.10 1.10 1100 5000

VARANASI U/S

(ASSIGHAT), U.P 22 28 26 3.2 9.0 7.7 7.30 7.75 7.47 120 180 150 9.2 10.4 9.8 2.9 3.4 3.2 0.10 0.80 0.58 0.370.42 0.40 0.11 0.35 0.23 8000 13000

VARANASI D/S
(MALVIYA BRIDGE),
U.P

24 29 27 6.5 7.5 6.9 8.40 9.00 8.79 240 380 314 28.8 43.2 36.5 ## 15.2 14.2 0.40 1.30 1.01 0.700.80 0.75 1.75 2.18 2.01 94000 110000

TRIGHAT (GHAZIPUR),
U.P

24 30 28 8.1 8.4 8.2 8.15 8.45 8.34 250 320 290 11.2 12.4 11.7 3.8 4.5 4.3 0.12 1.20 0.48 0.600.60 0.60 1.70 2.15 1.86 17000 27000

BUXAR,BIHAR 25 25 25 7.2 8.2 7.8 7.80 8.30 8.05 197 370 287 - - - 2.0 2.2 2.1 - - - - - - - - - 1300 24000
KHURJI, PATNA U/S,
BIHAR

- - - 7.5 9.4 8.1 7.70 8.59 8.14 113 468 297 - - - 2.0 2.1 2.0 - - - - - - - - - 1100 24000

PATNA D/S (GANGA
BRIDGE),BIHAR

- - - 7.5 9.2 8.0 7.76 8.54 8.16 109 428 283 - - - 2.1 2.4 2.2 - - - - - - - - - 1300 24000

MOKAMA (U/S) - - - 7.6 9.3 8.3 7.33 8.18 7.91 235 320 280 - - - 2.0 2.0 2.0 - - - - - - - - - 1300 22000
MOKAMA (D/S) 19 19 19 9.0 9.0 9.0 8.22 8.22 8.22 320 320 320 - - - 2.3 2.3 2.3 - - - - - - - - - 9000 9000
MUNGER 23 23 23 - - - - - - 252 252 252 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13000 13000
BHAGALPUR 23 23 23 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.72 7.72 7.72 242 242 242 - - - 2.1 2.1 2.1 - - - - - - - - - 17000 17000
KAHALGAON - - - 7.6 9.0 7.9 7.35 7.96 7.66 245 318 283 - - - 2.0 2.2 2.1 - - - - - - - - - 1300 24000
BAHARAMPORE
WEST BENGAL

17 31 25 6.6 8.8 7.4 7.10 8.30 7.83 159 355 276 22.9 22.9 22.9 1.0 2.5 1.7 0.10 0.63 0.36 0.100.10 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.07 40 30000

SERAMPORE WEST
BENGAL

21 32 28 6.2 8.6 7.4 6.14 8.40 7.79 107 357 244 12.2 12.2 12.2 0.5 4.8 2.4 0.10 0.37 0.21 0.100.10 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.11 13 85000

DAKSHINESHWAR
WEST BENGAL

21 34 28 4.5 8.1 6.1 7.40 8.00 7.73 195 400 295 8.3 8.3 8.3 1.9 6.8 4.0 0.10 1.07 0.44 0.100.10 0.10 0.22 0.22 0.22 40000 1100000

HOWRAH-SHIVPUR
WEST BENGAL

20 32 28 4.3 8.7 6.0 7.70 8.10 7.93 183 376 285 14.8 14.8 14.8 1.4 4.5 3.0 0.38 0.95 0.63 0.100.10 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 55000 135000

GARDEN REACH
WEST BENGAL

20 32 28 4.7 8.4 6.0 7.70 8.20 7.95 181 369 282 11.5 11.5 11.5 1.8 4.5 2.8 0.15 1.51 0.64 0.100.10 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.11 20000 130000

ULUBERIA WEST
BENGAL

22 33 28 4.4 7.4 5.7 7.50 8.20 7.85 222 403 308 15.1 15.1 15.1 1.8 4.9 3.2 0.10 1.34 0.64 0.100.10 0.10 0.27 0.27 0.27 4000 280000

PALTA WEST
BENGAL

20 33 28 6.0 8.7 7.2 7.00 8.00 7.54 182 364 288 25.1 25.1 25.1 1.3 4.1 2.8 0.14 0.87 0.50 0.100.13 0.10 0.22 0.22 0.22 14000 90000

DIAMOND HARBOUR
WEST BENGAL

21 31 28 4.7 6.9 6.0 7.70 8.00 7.83 223 1696 683 9.4 9.4 9.4 0.9 3.2 2.0 0.21 2.16 0.94 0.100.10 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 4000 13000

TONS RIVER, H.P 9 22 16 7.1 11.8 9.2 7.00 8.70 7.99 180 400 297 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 2.2 1.3 0.15 4.70 1.38 - - - 0.64 0.64 0.64 16 1300
UTTAR PRADESH - - - 8.4 8.4 8.4 7.30 7.30 7.30 90 90 90 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.010.01 0.01 0.57 0.57 0.57 18 18
HANUMANCHATTI,
UTTAR PRADESH

- - - 10.2 10.2 10.2 7.20 7.20 7.20 96 96 96 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.010.01 0.01 0.66 0.66 0.66 360 360
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UTTAR PRADESH
U/S OF LAKHWAR
DAM, U.P

13 22 18 7.2 11.0 9.9 7.30 8.22 7.59 184 250 217 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.28 0.38 0.33 0.010.01 0.01 0.66 0.66 0.66 360 1950

U/S DAK PATTHAR,
UTTAR PARDESH

11 24 19 8.1 10.9 9.3 7.20 8.61 7.68 175 350 255 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.6 1.2 0.31 0.49 0.42 - - - - - - 190 4700

U/S PAONTA SAHIB,
H.P

20 21 21 6.7 8.5 7.6 7.18 9.00 8.38 338 743 558 172.0172.0 172.0 2.0 3.4 2.5 0.18 4.00 1.38 - - - 0.56 0.96 0.82 11 30

D/S PAONTA SAHIB,
H.P

21 21 21 4.5 8.2 7.0 8.11 8.50 8.30 270 622 462 180.0180.0 180.0 2.0 8.8 4.3 0.17 3.71 1.33 - - - 0.61 0.96 0.74 15 50

HATHNIKUND
HARYANA

12 26 21 7.8 11.0 9.2 6.90 8.29 7.63 155 318 218 1.1 29.0 9.3 1.0 4.0 1.6 - - - - - - 0.09 0.77 0.43 130 69000

KALANAUR, YAMUNA
NAGAR, HARYANA

14 30 24 6.4 10.2 8.1 7.30 8.73 7.85 155 474 348 4.0 34.0 12.5 1.0 7.0 1.8 0.73 0.73 0.73 - - - 0.02 1.23 0.55 290 93000

SONEPAT, HARYANA 14 32 26 5.7 12.0 7.5 7.00 8.42 7.72 192 619 406 4.0 49.0 18.4 1.0 6.0 2.8 1.00 1.00 1.00 - - - 0.03 1.77 0.74 560 110000

WAZIRABAD, DELHI,
CPCB

15 33 27 6.1 11.2 8.4 7.10 8.61 7.74 190 850 485 3.0 19.0 11.9 1.0 4.0 1.9 0.44 4.61 1.46 0.010.11 0.03 0.14 1.63 0.65 300 12100

NIZAMUDDIN, DELHI 15 34 27 1.2 2.6 2.1 7.00 7.86 7.42 132 1650 974 11.0 87.0 51.6 2.0 35.0 21.5 0.17 4.62 1.74 0.010.11 0.04 1.63 33.30 16.89 380 50000002351938

OKHLA BRIDGE
(INLET OF AGRA
CANAL), DELHI

15 31 26 0.5 3.0 1.5 7.00 8.21 7.45 256 1144 718 10.0 58.0 37.4 5.0 34.0 14.8 0.03 4.42 1.92 0.030.08 0.06 2.11 21.94 9.81 21000 2000000

OKHLA AFTER
MEETING OF
SHAHDARA DRAIN,
DELHI

- - - 2.2 3.7 2.9 7.09 8.15 7.42 - - - 21.0 176.0 85.2 8.0 59.0 29.7 - - - - - - - - - 24000 37000001691455

MAZAWALI, U.P 16 31 26 1.0 6.8 3.6 7.30 8.17 7.66 221 2090 1245 17.0 71.0 47.0 5.0 39.0 17.6 0.50 12.29 2.82 0.010.54 0.19 1.15 43.34 17.01 21000 5000000
MATHURA U/S , U.P. 18 35 29 2.0 9.8 6.4 7.30 8.18 7.66 516 1850 1276 16.0 51.0 30.4 3.0 25.0 10.1 0.53 10.00 3.30 0.091.38 0.63 1.32 27.80 11.43 7500 250000

MATHURA D/S , U.P. 18 37 29 2.2 8.5 5.7 6.80 8.14 7.66 338 1820 1242 18.0 58.0 32.1 3.0 14.0 7.8 0.45 11.24 4.17 0.181.18 0.62 0.55 30.00 11.04 10200 2820000

AGRA U/S, U.P. 15 32 27 3.6 15.7 8.5 7.20 8.50 7.94 369 2040 1202 20.0 65.0 34.0 4.0 17.0 8.8 0.78 4.81 2.93 0.082.67 0.92 0.11 19.70 5.71 3000 2300000

D/S OF AGRA, U.P. 18 33 28 1.7 10.2 5.3 7.20 8.30 7.74 413 2290 1273 26.0 91.0 45.6 6.0 22.0 12.9 0.38 5.75 2.52 0.441.74 0.92 1.18 21.60 7.63 14000052000001758182

BATESWAR, U.P 15 37 29 2.9 16.0 10.2 7.10 8.96 8.05 128 1740 1116 23.0 72.0 41.0 3.0 21.0 10.8 - - - - - - 0.14 14.80 4.19 1200 91000
ETAWAH, U.P. 17 35 28 5.1 17.3 11.6 7.40 9.10 8.22 342 1810 1132 21.0 80.0 48.5 3.0 24.0 13.5 1.11 1.11 1.11 0.440.44 0.44 0.13 10.05 2.72 900 78000
JUHIKA B/C WITH
CHANBAL, ETAWAH,
U.P

17 32 27 5.7 15.4 8.4 7.50 8.70 8.07 317 1050 580 9.0 39.0 26.9 2.0 10.0 5.8 - - - - - - 0.11 5.94 1.14 1070 55000

ALLAHABAD. U.P. 13 30 22 6.0 9.4 7.3 7.50 8.32 7.86 330 710 557 7.0 7.0 7.0 2.0 3.0 2.7 0.48 0.90 0.76 0.010.07 0.04 0.48 7.53 4.01 3100 31000

ALLAHABAD D/S
(BALUA GHAT), U.P

- - - 6.3 8.7 7.6 7.25 8.65 7.82 274 785 535 - - - 1.3 3.2 2.0 1.60 6.80 3.26 0.020.09 0.04 0.96 0.96 0.96 700 2200

KALINADI AT U/S OF
GULAOTHI TOWN IN
BULANDSAHAR, U.P.

17 25 21 1.7 1.7 1.7 7.40 7.70 7.57 416 1730 1343 48.0 492.0 270.0 6.0 136.0 65.0 0.56 8.99 5.72 0.020.03 0.03 - - - 80000012200001010000

KALINADI AT
KANNAUJ (BEFORE
CONF.),U.P

- - - 4.8 10.6 7.1 7.60 8.40 7.96 23 829 152 - - - 2.0 7.0 4.1 0.27 0.93 0.51 0.120.82 0.29 0.48 0.48 0.48 2300 15000

CHAMBAL AT NAGDA
U/S (WATER INTAKE
POINT) M.P.

- - - 6.8 7.5 7.1 7.10 8.40 7.96 206 870 472 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 1.6 0.58 0.62 0.60 0.020.20 0.07 0.71 0.71 0.71 500 2900

CHAMBAL AT NAGDA
D/S, M.P.

- - - - - - 6.90 8.00 7.40 ## ### 8959 2.0 2.0 2.0 ## 25.0 19.2 1.20 4.47 2.30 0.010.54 0.12 0.63 6.53 6.53 86 1600

CHAMBAL AT
GANDHI SAGAR
DAM, RAMPURA, MP

- - - 6.9 7.4 7.2 8.10 8.30 8.20 280 391 336 - - - 1.0 1.3 1.2 - - - - - - 0.02 0.02 0.02 - -

CHAMBAL AT KOTA
U/S (INTAKE PT.
NEAR BARRAGE),
RAJASTHAN

22 29 25 4.1 9.6 6.2 7.81 8.83 8.30 220 330 277 - - - 0.5 2.7 1.3 0.02 0.16 0.12 0.040.04 0.04 - - - 4 20

CHAMBAL AT KOTA
D/S (2 KM. FROM
CITY),RAJASTHAN

20 26 24 2.8 8.8 5.8 7.70 9.50 8.56 400 750 502 - - - 1.2 6.4 2.4 0.03 0.30 0.16 0.050.06 0.06 - - - 11 28

CHAMBAL AT
RAMESHWARGHAT
NR.
SAWAIMADHOPUR,
RAJASTHAN

20 26 24 3.3 7.8 5.5 7.37 8.70 8.22 170 840 471 172.6172.6 172.6 0.3 2.3 1.3 0.08 0.22 0.13 0.050.10 0.08 0.72 0.72 0.72 3 20

R. CHAMBAL AT
DHOLPUR, M.P

- - - 6.9 8.2 7.8 7.30 8.52 8.01 350 690 519 - - - 1.2 2.1 1.6 0.20 0.22 0.21 - - - 0.40 0.40 0.40 - -

CHAMBAL AT
ETAWAH BEFORE
CONFL. TO R.
YAMUNA, U.P.

16 39 29 6.3 14.3 8.9 7.50 8.61 8.13 229 984 432 4.0 19.0 10.9 1.0 6.0 3.5 - - - - - - 0.04 1.71 0.70 200 7100

KHAN AT KABIT
KHEDI (NEAR
INDORE) M.P.

- - - - - - 7.80 7.80 7.80 ## 2306 1649 5.0 5.0 5.0 1.0 120.0 33.3 0.26 4.40 2.87 0.021.20 0.48 0.81 7.20 4.01 2 134

KSHIPRA AT
SIDDHAWAT (D/S) OF
UJJAIN.,M.P.

- - - 7.3 11.0 9.0 7.70 8.80 8.34 743 1490 1049 - - - 1.0 18.0 7.6 0.94 2.22 1.76 0.020.93 0.50 8.60 8.60 8.60 1600 1600

KSHIPRA AT
RAMGHAT AT UJJAIN,
M.P.

- - - 6.9 9.6 8.2 8.00 8.90 8.34 700 8050 1999 8.0 8.0 8.0 1.4 12.0 7.0 1.46 2.00 1.68 0.020.72 0.32 0.65 8.20 8.20 1600 20000

KSHIPRA AT
TRIVENISANGAM (1
KM. D/S OF
SANGAM), M.P.

- - - 4.7 8.2 6.8 8.30 8.90 8.57 659 1250 896 - - - 1.7 6.0 4.7 1.63 2.46 2.02 0.041.11 0.33 1.20 1.20 1.20 1600 1600

R.PARVATI NEAR
INTAKE POINT
PILLUKHEDI DISTT.
RAJGARH, M.P

22 22 22 6.8 8.1 7.5 7.66 7.72 7.69 304 544 413 24.0 24.0 24.0 2.1 3.1 2.6 - - - 0.110.25 0.18 0.06 0.06 0.06 - -

PARVATI NEAR
VILLAGE
BATAODAPAR, M.P.

- - - 1.5 2.9 2.1 7.10 7.80 7.41 - - - - - - 1.0 4.0 2.1 0.80 0.80 0.80 - - - 0.08 0.08 0.08 - -

R.BETWA NEAR
INTAKE POINT,
VIDISHA, M.P

19 24 22 7.3 8.0 7.7 7.18 8.11 7.54 246 482 334 32.0 32.0 32.0 1.3 3.2 1.8 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.040.22 0.14 0.04 0.25 0.14 - -

GOVIND SAGAR, U.P 18 18 18 7.8 8.1 8.0 7.50 7.64 7.58 234 242 238 24.0 24.0 24.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 ### 24.00 ### 4.504.50 4.50 22.0028.00 25.30 100 160

BETWA BEFORE
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BETWA BEFORE
CONF. YAMUNA AT
HAMIRPUR, U.P.

15 35 21 7.0 8.0 7.8 7.48 8.00 7.61 236 710 298 1.0 24.0 19.4 1.0 2.3 2.1 ### 28.00 ### 0.02 ### ## 0.11 40.00 28.58 60 1100

R. SINDH AT DABRA,
M.P

- - - 6.5 7.9 7.4 7.30 7.50 7.43 368 750 572 - - - 1.2 2.0 1.7 0.39 0.42 0.41 - - - 0.12 0.12 0.12 - -

TONS AT CHAKGHAT,
M.P.

- - - 6.6 8.3 7.4 7.00 7.80 7.49 - - - - - - 1.7 3.9 2.2 0.02 0.48 0.28 0.050.30 0.13 - - - 11 110

TONS AT
MADHAVGARH, M.P.

30 30 30 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.80 9.00 8.32 102 637 267 64.0 64.0 64.0 4.0 10.0 6.5 0.13 0.39 0.23 - - - - - - 8 62

R.SONE AT ORIGINE
AMARKANTAK, M.P

- - - 5.0 6.5 5.7 7.00 7.51 7.20 - - - - - - 0.3 0.9 0.7 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.010.01 0.01 - - - - -

SONE AT CHACHAI,
M.P.

- - - 6.5 10.5 7.8 7.16 8.06 7.45 - - - - - - 1.6 6.5 2.5 0.04 0.53 0.24 0.010.09 0.06 - - - 7 90

SONE AT AMLAI,
M.P.

- - - 6.3 8.6 7.3 7.17 7.86 7.54 - - - - - - 1.8 2.2 2.0 0.29 0.34 0.32 0.060.06 0.06 - - - 70 110

R.SONE AT
DEVLOAD OUT LET
OF BANSAGAR DAM,
M.P

- - - 6.8 7.2 7.0 7.46 7.96 7.64 - - - - - - 2.3 3.2 2.6 0.38 0.48 0.43 0.010.07 0.04 - - - 70 80

SONE AT KOELWAR,
BIHAR

- - - 7.5 9.0 7.8 7.70 8.24 7.86 108 336 202 - - - 1.6 2.2 1.8 - - - - - - - - - 500 13000

R.JOHILA NEAR
NAROJABAD NEAR
UMARIA ROAD
BRIDGE, M.P

- - - 6.0 9.6 7.6 1.90 8.09 7.00 - - - - - - 1.1 2.8 2.2 0.05 0.29 0.19 0.020.28 0.09 - - - 14 150

SANKH AT TIGRA
RESERVOIR, M.P.

- - - 7.9 8.4 8.2 7.20 7.50 7.35 184 220 200 - - - 1.1 1.3 1.2 0.28 0.28 0.28 - - - - - - - -

MANDAKINI AT
CHITRAKUT, M.P.

30 30 30 4.0 4.0 4.0 8.00 8.57 8.21 197 2909 1642 84.0 84.0 84.0 4.0 12.0 8.2 0.08 0.80 0.35 0.800.80 0.80 - - - 10 41

GOHAD DAM,
GOHAD, M.P

- - - 7.9 8.1 8.0 7.50 7.90 7.72 398 716 609 - - - 1.1 2.1 1.5 0.28 0.28 0.28 - - - 0.24 0.24 0.24 - -

KOLAR DAM WATER
SUPPLY INTAKE
WELL, DISTT.
SEHORE, M.P

20 23 22 7.0 8.4 7.7 7.22 8.64 7.55 224 364 282 14.0 14.0 14.0 1.0 1.6 1.2 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.040.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 - -

RAMGANGA AT
KANNAUJ (BEFORE
CONF.),U.P

18 18 18 4.3 8.3 6.2 7.60 7.90 7.77 28 562 162 - - - 1.7 6.9 3.8 0.23 0.84 0.48 0.050.70 0.34 0.35 0.35 0.35 1500 9300

GOMTI AT LUCKNOW
U/S AT WATER
INTAKE POINT,U.P.

- - - 5.0 9.4 7.1 7.20 8.20 7.90 380 590 484 - - - 2.3 25.0 4.5 2.32 2.61 2.38 0.030.30 0.08 - - - 700 2200

GOMTI AT LUCKNOW
D/S, U.P.

- - - 0.3 3.4 1.5 7.20 7.70 7.50 421 730 565 - - - 7.0 11.0 8.6 2.72 3.01 2.83 0.050.22 0.08 - - - 13000 80000

GOMTI AT SITAPUR
U/S AT WATER
INTAKE, U.P.

- - - 6.5 10.1 8.4 7.80 8.31 8.11 363 560 464 - - - 1.3 2.0 1.7 2.22 2.56 2.29 0.020.08 0.03 - - - 170 900

GOMTI AT JAUNPUR
D/S, U.P.

25 31 28 7.6 8.2 8.0 8.12 8.58 8.33 240 290 273 10.8 12.8 11.9 3.7 4.2 4.1 0.20 1.22 0.51 0.640.64 0.64 1.30 2.15 1.59 22000 31000

GOMTI AT VARANASI,
U.P

24 30 28 8.2 8.7 8.5 7.90 8.42 8.15 140 370 217 9.6 12.4 10.9 3.0 3.8 3.4 0.15 0.60 0.28 0.200.20 0.20 0.32 0.35 0.33 17000 17000

SAI AT UNNAO
AFTER DRAIN
OUTFALL, U.P.

- - - 6.3 12.0 9.2 7.39 8.48 8.12 380 550 462 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.0 2.7 1.7 1.00 2.57 2.21 0.020.08 0.03 - - - 230 1500

SARYU AT AYODHYA
AT MAIN BATHING
GHAT, U.P.

21 30 26 7.4 9.5 8.4 7.20 8.20 7.63 240 430 336 15.5 22.7 18.3 2.1 2.6 2.4 0.23 0.69 0.57 0.100.39 0.22 0.04 0.06 0.05 3500 7600

GHAGHARA AT
DEORIA D/S, U.P.

17 35 26 7.4 8.2 7.9 8.00 8.20 8.12 360 430 401 12.0 26.0 18.4 1.6 2.4 1.9 0.15 0.51 0.32 0.100.21 0.16 0.16 0.25 0.20 30 78

GHAGHARA NEAR
CHAPRA, BIHAR

- - - 7.5 9.0 7.9 7.80 8.20 7.90 116 282 200 - - - 1.7 2.1 1.8 - - - - - - - - - 500 8000

HINDON AT
SAHARANPUR D/S,
U.P.

18 28 23 - - - 6.50 7.00 6.70 ## 1133 1076 1.0 204.0 131.3 1.0 60.0 37.4 0.35 8.70 6.41 0.031.80 0.99 0.08 0.08 0.08 2100 18000

HINDON AFTER
CONFL. WITH R.
KRISHNA & KALI
NEAR BINAULI
TOWN, MEERUT,U.P.

14 26 20 2.0 2.5 2.3 7.30 7.80 7.55 301 915 667 34.0 175.0 104.5 4.0 56.0 30.7 0.53 8.18 4.59 0.090.15 0.12 - - - 29000036000001945000

HINDON AT
GHAZIABAD D/S, U.P.

20 35 27 1.0 7.0 3.5 7.00 8.00 7.26 340 1655 972 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.0 42.0 19.9 0.45 1.80 1.18 0.030.03 0.03 0.17 1.50 0.84 3200 180000

RIHAND AT RENUKUT
U/S, U.P.

- - - 6.2 9.0 7.8 7.37 8.50 8.07 140 275 200 - - - 1.2 2.9 1.9 1.20 4.10 2.18 0.010.06 0.03 0.98 0.98 0.98 500 1300

RIHAND AT RENUKUT
D/S, U.P.

- - - 6.5 8.8 7.8 7.25 8.80 7.97 125 290 197 - - - 1.4 3.2 2.2 1.40 4.10 2.35 0.010.09 0.03 1.20 1.20 1.20 790 1700

RAPTI AFTER CONFL.
OF R. HONIN NR.
DOMINGARH RLY
BRIDGE,
GORAKHPUR, U.P.

18 34 26 7.5 8.2 7.9 7.50 8.24 8.05 370 486 410 9.2 28.0 17.0 1.3 2.8 1.9 0.17 0.48 0.31 0.111.20 0.55 0.26 0.35 0.30 20 3000

GANDAK AT
SONEPUR, PATNA
(BEFORE
CONFL.),BIHAR

- - - 7.5 9.0 7.9 7.60 8.30 7.97 112 238 196 - - - 1.5 2.0 1.7 - - - - - - - - - 270 7000

SIKRANA AT
CHANPATIYA

21 35 28 6.2 8.6 7.2 7.50 8.00 7.73 376 432 404 20.0 24.0 22.0 1.6 3.7 2.5 - - - - - - - - - 270 1400

DAHA AT SIWAM 25 25 25 7.6 9.0 8.3 7.83 8.10 7.97 317 375 346 - - - 1.9 2.0 2.0 0.36 0.62 0.49 0.070.07 0.07 - - - 800 800

SIRSA AT RUXOL 29 36 33 6.0 6.5 6.3 7.30 7.32 7.31 326 552 439 20.0 20.0 20.0 1.7 2.5 2.1 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.010.01 0.01 - - - 2400 2800

DHOUS AT
MADHUBANI

18 26 23 7.2 9.1 8.0 8.00 8.11 8.04 216 328 287 20.0 20.0 20.0 1.5 2.1 1.7 0.07 0.07 0.07 - - - - - - 220 700

FARMAR AT JOGBANI 19 35 25 7.4 9.1 8.1 8.00 8.12 8.04 272 288 282 24.0 24.0 24.0 1.6 2.0 1.7 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.020.02 0.02 - - - 300 500

DAMODAR AT
DISHERGARH VILL.
(NR.BIHAR-WEST
BENGAL BORDER)
WEST BENGAL

24 36 30 0.4 8.8 7.2 7.10 8.20 7.53 152 241 199 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.4 1.3 0.7 0.10 0.32 0.21 0.040.10 0.09 0.19 0.19 0.19 200 22000

DAMODAR AT D/S OF
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DAMODAR AT D/S OF
IISCO AFTER 3RD
OUTFALL AT DHENNA
VILLAGE, WEST
BENGAL

25 36 30 6.6 8.7 8.1 7.10 8.38 7.64 184 250 212 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.7 1.4 1.0 0.09 0.62 0.24 0.030.15 0.09 0.13 0.13 0.13 200 2200

DAMODAR AT
NARAINPUR AFTER
CONFL. OF NUNIA
NALLAH, WEST
BENGAL

24 37 31 6.6 8.8 8.0 7.00 8.20 7.72 224 311 263 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.6 1.4 1.1 0.10 0.56 0.36 0.020.11 0.09 0.27 0.27 0.27 400 8000

DAMODAR NEAR
MUJHER MANA

VILLAGE AFTER
CONF. OF TAMLA
NALLAH, WEST
BENGAL

21 38 31 5.0 6.8 6.1 7.30 8.71 7.98 285 601 478 11.0 11.0 11.0 1.0 7.8 2.6 0.03 1.46 0.56 0.010.46 0.21 14.2014.20 14.20 323 90000

DAMODAR AT
HALDIA D/S (2 KM
AWAY FROM HALDIA
TOWN), WEST
BENGAL

23 32 29 5.7 7.7 6.7 5.90 8.30 7.67 450 ### 7845 36.5 36.5 36.5 1.1 7.5 2.9 0.10 2.95 0.64 0.050.10 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.12 2000 1400000

BARAKAR AT
ASANSOL (WATER
INTAKE POINT),
WEST BENGAL

24 32 29 7.5 8.0 7.8 7.40 8.10 7.73 159 221 196 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.4 0.9 0.6 0.10 0.71 0.30 0.100.10 0.10 0.19 0.19 0.19 1400 3400

RUPNARAYAN
BEFORE CONFL. TO
RIVER GANGA NEAR
GEONKHALI, WEST
BENGAL

19 30 27 5.8 7.4 6.4 7.50 7.90 7.80 197 825 500 11.5 11.5 11.5 0.7 2.1 1.5 0.10 0.76 0.44 0.100.10 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 2000 27000

KALINADI AT U/S OF
MUZAFFAR NAGAR
U.P.

18 28 23 5.3 10.8 8.9 7.40 8.35 7.71 353 648 487 11.0 16.0 13.5 2.0 4.0 3.0 0.41 3.09 1.66 0.040.30 0.15 - - - 4300 7000

KALINADI AT D/S OF
MUZAFFAR NAGAR,
U.P.

18 27 23 2.0 2.0 2.0 7.20 7.79 7.50 505 1066 807 129.0277.0 203.0 ## 110.0 81.7 3.41 14.40 9.47 0.050.05 0.05 - - - 310000 310000


